M series
MCx-xxxDC-10.41 user manual
Page 2 of 13 www.hanbayinc.com | 1 800 315 4461
PUB193-004-00  Issue 04/24 hanbaysales@hanbayinc.com
MCx-xxxDC-10.41
(12-24 VDC; TTL Control for Multi-Turn Valves)
USER MANUAL
Contents

Troubleshooting 9
ACTUATOR DIMENSIONS 10
PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN 12
LABEL BREAKDOWN 13
    User Manual MCx-xxxDC-10.41
Page 3 of 13 www.hanbayinc.com | 1 800 315 4461
PUB193-004-00  Issue 04/24 hanbaysales@hanbayinc.com
MEANING OF SYMBOLS
INSTALLATION
The safety of any system incorporating the equipment is the responsibility of the assembler of the system.
Environmental Conditions
The M-Series actuator has an IP66 rating but is recommended for indoor use in environments with a relative
humidity below 80%. For outdoor use, or for use in higher humidity environments, please consider the
equivalent R-Series actuator with its IP68 rating.
The ambient temperature range for the standard M-Series is -20 to 40 °C (-4 to 104 °F).
The internal heater option shifts the temperatures to a lower range of -40 to 40 °C (-40 to 104 °F).
The standard M-Series has been approved for use at altitudes of up to 2000 m.
The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the product.
The Lightning Flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle, is intended to
alert the user to the presence of un-insulated "dangerous voltage" within the product
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of shock to persons.
    User Manual MCx-xxxDC-10.41
Page 4 of 13 www.hanbayinc.com | 1 800 315 4461
PUB193-004-00  Issue 04/24 hanbaysales@hanbayinc.com
Mounting
In most cases, the actuator must be mounted
and supported as shown in the image to the
right. The mounting bracket is not supplied by
Rotork.
Exceptionally, the actuator may be suspended
on the tubing itself but ONLY if the application is
vibration free and the tubing is minimum ¼” dia.
stainless.
Wiring
The actuator comes standard with a Turck 6 position connector and a 20’ cable with plug. Cut the cable to
the length required and then connect according to the following wire color schematic:
Wire colour schematic for “Turck6” cable:
If the Turck cable is not included in your actuator, connect the wires to the corresponding pins on the
terminal block as indicated in the schematic:
Pin Colour Function
6 White   +24 VDC
5 Black  Power gnd.
4 Pink Output TTL2
3 Grey Output TTL1
2 Blue Input TTL2
1 Brown Input TTL1
Terminal
1 2 3 4 5 6
Mounting
Bracket

Page 12 of 13 www.hanbayinc.com | 1 800 315 4461
PUB193-004-00  Issue 04/24 hanbaysales@hanbayinc.com
PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Full Part Number:
    User Manual MCx-xxxDC-10.41
Page 13 of 13 www.hanbayinc.com | 1 800 315 4461
PUB193-004-00  Issue 04/24 hanbaysales@hanbayinc.com
LABEL BREAKDOWN
Actuator Series
M-Series or R-Series
Actuator Supply Voltage
12-24 VDC @ 3.0 A or
110-240 VAC @ 1.5 A
Circuit Board Version
Ax-8.09
Dx-10.41
Px-10.3
Actuator Part Number
Refer to part number breakdown
for available options. QR Code
Scan this QR code for a
direct link to the user
manual for your unit!
Actuator Serial Number
This serial number is unique for
each individual unit and is directly
tied to your order/invoice number.
Firmware Version
AF-1.05     MM = Multiturn
AB-1.05     MML = Multiturn Low Torque
AS-1.05     MMUL = Multiturn Extra Low Torque
                  QM = Quarter turn
                  QM97 = Quarter turn 97°
DT-2.01
DC-2.01
M-Dx V2.34
As part of a process of on-going product development, Rotork reserves the right to amend
and change specifications without prior notice. Published data may be subject to change.
For the very latest version release, visit our website at www.rotork.com
The name Rotork is a registered trademark. Rotork recognises all registered trademarks.
Published and produced in the UK by Rotork. POLJB0424